

#### **Area 6 Dressage Competition 2024**

hosted by the Blankney Hunt Branch of the Pony Club

#### Sunday 30th June 2024

White Hall Farm, Norton Disney, Lincoln, LN6 9JR By kind permission of Ali Weller

Team & Individual qualifiers for The JCB National Championships 2024 The Eastern Regional Championships 2024

Official Steward: Patrick Campbell

Secretary: Gerry Groves entriesblankney@gmail.com contact on the day 07807824459

Entries via Entrymaster <a href="https://blankneypc.entrymaster.online">https://blankneypc.entrymaster.online</a>
Entries close on Thursday 20<sup>th</sup> June 2024

#### Entry fee for all classes: £28.00; Blankney members £26.00

All entries are subject to a non-refundable booking fee which will be stated online on a per class basis.

**Entries** for all classes will only be accepted from the official branch email address e.g. <a href="mailto:branch@pcuk.org">branch@pcuk.org</a> or from one appointed team manager email address. **NO** entries from individual members will be accepted.

Combination of horse and rider can compete at two adjacent levels apart from the Grassroots and Novice.

Changes to Entries: For ALL changes of horse and rider substitutions before or after the closing date please email entriesblankney@gmail.com

Withdrawals: Full refund up to the closing date; no refunds after the closing date.

**Abandonment:** In the event of the competition being abandoned, for whatever reason, a refund of 50% of the entry fee will be given. In such an instance the refund policy will be communicated and must be followed.

## Class 1 Preliminary PC70 Dressage Qualifier for the Eastern Regional Championships

Riders must be aged 13 and under on 1st January 2024

Test: Preliminary PC70 Dressage Test 2022

## Class 2 Preliminary PC70 Plus Dressage Qualifier for the Eastern Regional Championships

Riders must be aged 14 and over on 1<sup>st</sup> January 2024 This is solely for individuals. There is no team competition

Test: Preliminary PC70 Dressage Test 2022

## Class 3 Grassroots PC80 Dressage Qualifier for the Eastern Regional Championships

Test: Grassroots PC80 Dressage Test 2018

## Class 4 Novice Dressage Qualifier for the JCB National Championships

Test: PC Novice Dressage Test 2020

### Class 5 Intermediate Dressage Qualifier for the JCB National Championships

Test: PC Intermediate Dressage Test 2024

#### Class 6 Open Dressage Qualifier for the JCB National Championships

Test: PC Open Dressage Test 2020

**Teams**: Branch Teams must consist of three or four members from the same branch/centre. If a branch has a member/s who are not included in a team, they may combine with one or more branches/centres to form an Area Team. These teams will be put together by Patrick Campbell, Area 6 Rep. Area Teams are eligible to qualify for the Championships, however they do not take a place of a Branch Team: the next placed eligible Branch Team shall also qualify.

Order of Riding: Competitors will be allocated to arenas in the order that they appear on the declaration form.

Times: Will be posted on www.ponyclubresults.co.uk no later than Friday 28th June.

**Scores:** will be posted on <a href="https://www.ponyclubresults.co.uk">www.ponyclubresults.co.uk</a> Any queries should be raised with the event secretary at the information point.

#### Prize giving will take place at the end of each class

Individual Rosettes for each section 1<sup>st</sup> to 8th, prizes to 3<sup>rd</sup> place in each section; Team Rosettes for each class 1<sup>st</sup> to 6<sup>th</sup>

**Competitor's numbers:** Competitors must supply their own numbers: number bibs are preferred with a printed number which you must print out at home (for the front and back of bib) from <a href="https://www.ponyclubresults.co.uk">www.ponyclubresults.co.uk</a> where you will find your times. Or competition numbers clearly displayed on either side of the horse (bridle or saddle cloth).

**Commanders:** Commanders are permitted for the Preliminary PC70 Regional Qualifiers and Grassroots PC80 Regional Qualifiers <u>ONLY.</u>

**Dressage Tests:** Dressage Sheets will be available at the end of the class as soon as all results are in. Please leave a SAE in the box at the Information Point on the day if you would like your dressage test posting to you.

Whips: May be of any length and may carried during the test.

First Aid in attendance

Farrier on site

Vet on call: contact number at the Information Point

Refreshments provided by: Blankney Hunt Supporters Club & Really Awesome Coffee

#### Entry is deemed to be acceptance of these conditions:

This competition will be run under the **Pony Club Dressage Rules 2024** 

A valid passport including up to date <u>flu vac</u> record must be carried. Spot checks will be made at the event.

All hats must be tagged to comply with the <u>Pony Club Hat Rule 2024</u>, with a <u>PINK</u> hat tag. HAT tagging will be available at the information point.

Horses/Ponies must not be left unattended outside at any time.

Organisers reserve the right to alter or cancel classes.

**Health & Safety**: Organisers of this event have taken reasonable precautions to ensure the health and safety of everyone present. For these measures to be effective, everyone must take all reasonable precautions to avoid and prevent accidents occurring and must obey the instructions of the organisers, officials, and stewards.

**Legal Liability:** Save for the death or personal injury caused by the negligence of the organisers, or anyone for whom they are in law responsible, neither the organisers of this event or The Pony Club nor any agent, employee or representative of these bodies, nor the landlord or his tenant, accepts any liability for any accident, loss, damage, injury or illness to horses, owners, riders, spectators, land, cars, their contents and accessories, or any other person or property whatsoever. Entries are only accepted on this basis.

**Insurance:** Competitors who are not members of The Pony Club are not covered by The Pony Club insurance and must have their own third-party cover. The Blankney Hunt Branch of The Pony Club and the organisers of this event are not legally responsible for non-Members and their insurance will not cover you.

Official Photographer – Trafford Photography - <a href="www.traffordequestrian.co.uk">www.traffordequestrian.co.uk</a> . Other than parents photographing their own children, no other photographers will be permitted on site. Photographic rights – competitors and their parents/guardians have given permission for any photographic and/or film or TV footage taken of persons on horses/ponies by the designated photographer at the event to be developed for sale and to be used and published in any media whatsoever for editorial purposes, press information or advertising by or on behalf of the Pony Club and/or Official Sponsors of the Pony Club.

# Thank you

We are extremely grateful to the following organisations and individuals who have kindly sponsored our 2024 Dressage Competition:

JS Teamwear Norris Plant Hire & Sales

Midland Feeds Ltd SDG Access Ltd

Tower Equine The Cats Whiskers Catering

Cat Asylum Brewing Co The Robertson Family

Scotts Commercials Clarricoates Equestrian

Plumbmac Toll Bar Equestrian

Emerald Green Feeds The Elms at Girton

Chandlers Aldridge Autos

Steph J Robinson Shearing Fernwood Nursery

Coach House, Collingham Weldon Care Home

Riverside Grooming AB Trailer Solutions

James Holiday, Farrier Tiger Lilli Beauty

Laura Woodcock Dressage